

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LOWER SUSQUEHANNA)
RIVERKEEPER, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
KEYSTONE PROTEIN)
COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-01307
JUDGE JENNIFER P. WILSON

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James M. Hecker (special admission)
Public Justice
1620 L Street, N.W. Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600 ext. 225
jhecker@publicjustice.net

Stephen G. Harvey
Steve Harvey Law LLC
1880 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1715
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 438-6600
steve@steveharveylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PADEP’S 2012 AND 2017 ADMINISTRATIVE CONSENT ORDERS DO NOT SATISFY SECTION 1319(g)(6)(A)’S REQUIREMENTS FOR PRECLUSION.....	5
A. The COAs Do Not Meet the Comparability Requirement Under § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) or (iii).....	6
B. The COAs Do Not Meet the Commencement Requirement Under § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii)	12
C. The COAs Do Not Meet the Diligent Prosecution Requirement Under § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii)	12
D. The COAs Do Not Meet the Penalty Assessment Requirement Under § 1319(g)(6)(A)(iii).....	16
II. EVEN IF THE ORDERS DID HAVE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT UNDER § 1319(g)(6)(A), THEY DO NOT PRECLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	18
III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE COURT DOES NOT DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION ON LEGAL GROUNDS, IT SHOULD DENY IT BECAUSE THERE IS A GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER PaDEP HAS DILIGENTLY PROSECUTED THE COAs.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Americas</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	8, 18
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. Bekaert Corp.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 769 (W.D. Ark. 1992)	5
<i>California Sportfishing Prot. All. v. Chico Scrap Metal</i> , 728 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>California Sportfishing Prot. All. v. City of West Sacramento</i> , 905 F. Supp. 792 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	18
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t-Calif. v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t-Calif. v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 889 (N.D. Cal. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Citizens Legal Envtl. Action Network, Inc. v. Premium Standard Farms</i> , Civ. No. 97-6073-CV-SJ-6, 2000 WL 220464 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2000) ..	16
<i>Coalition for a Liveable West Side v. NYC Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 830 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	18
<i>Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995)	11, 15
<i>Friends of Milwaukee’s Rivers v. Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Group Against Smog & Pollution v. Shenango Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 14-595, 2015 WL 1405447 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2015), <i>aff’d on other grds</i> , 810 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2016).....	14

Hudson Riverkeeper Fund v. Harbor at Hastings,
917 F. Supp. 251 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)19

Jones v. City of Lakeland,
224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000)8, 15

L.E.A.D. v. Exide Corp.,
Civil No. 96-3030, 1999 WL 124473 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....10

Lockett v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003)8

McAbee v. City of Fort Payne,
318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)8, 11

N. & S. Rivers Watershed Ass'n v. Town of Scituate,
949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991).....8, 9, 18

Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,
437 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2006), *aff'd*, 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir.
2008)13

New York Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. New York City Dept. of Sanitation,
772 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)18

North Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass'n v. Holly Ridge Associates,
200 F. Supp.2d 551 (E.D.N.C. 2001)18

NRDC v. Texaco Refining & Marketing,
800 F. Supp. 1 (D. Del. 1992)4

Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal., Inc. v. Bluestone Coal Corp.,
CV 1:19-00576, 2020 WL 2949782 (S.D.W. Va. June 3, 2020)16

Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal., Inc. v. Hobet Min., LLC,
723 F. Supp. 2d 886 (S.D.W. Va. 2010)15

Orange Env't v. Cty. of Orange,
860 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)18

*Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. and Energy Workers Int'l Union v. Cont'l Carbon
Co.*,
428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005)8, 9, 11, 18

PennEnvironment v. Genon Ne. Mgmt. Co.,
 CIV. A. 07-475, 2011 WL 1085885 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2011).....17

PennEnvironment v. RRI Energy Ne. Mgmt. Co.,
 744 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2010)8, 17

Pennsylvania Env’tl Defense Found. v. Mount Pocono Mun. Auth.,
 Civil No. 90-1208 (M.D. Pa., May 14, 1991)9, 10, 11

Save Our Bays & Beaches v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
 904 F. Supp. 1098 (D. Haw. 1994).....13

Sierra Club v. SCM Corp.,
 572 F. Supp. 828 (W.D.N.Y. 1983).....14

Student PIRG of N.J. v. Fritzsche, Dodge & Olcott, Inc.,
 579 F. Supp. 1528 (D.N.J. 1984), *aff’d*, 759 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1985).....13

Tobyhanna Conservation Ass’n v. Country Place Waste Treatment Co.,
 734 F. Supp. 667 (M.D. Pa. 1989).....10

Statutes

35 P.S. § 691.1 *et seq.*.....9

35 P.S. § 691.605(a).....10

71 P.S. § 510-17.....9

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3).....7, 10, 11

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A).....*passim*

33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii), (iii).....5

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....4

40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)(1).....13

40 C.F.R. § 432.103.....1

133 Cong. Rec. 1264 (1987).....8

69 Fed. Reg. 54476 (Sept. 8, 2004)1
84 Fed. Reg. 2059 (Feb. 6, 2019)4
H. Rep. No. 1004, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....7, 18
S. Rep. No. 50, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....7, 17, 18
